AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
THE GORDIAN GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and The Gordian Group, Inc.
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby cntcred into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the ‘Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on April 9, 2013
(hereinafter, ‘Agreemcnt”) to provide Job Order Contract (JOC) services described as the JOC
Complete Solution® and which provided for an initial term to commence with the signing of the
Agreement through and including April 1, 2016 with the option to extend the Agreement for two
(2) additional one (1) year terms for an amount not to exceed $2,250,000, with a maximum
amount of $450,000 per fiscal year (FY); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 4, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Appendix D — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
JOC Complete Solution Plus services for Construction Management for a fee of 5.95 percent per
job order, and add Construction Estimating Services and Project Budgeting and Planning
services at hourly rates, with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount nor the FY
limit amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 21, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to: extend the term for one (1) additional year through April 1, 2017; allow
for payment of services rendered in FY 2015-16 exceeding the Agreement’s per FY maximum
amount of $450,000; increase the Agreement’s not to exceed amount of $2,250,000 by
$8,146,890 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $10,396,890 over the five (5) year
Agreement term; and increase the FY maximum amount of $450,000 by $4,073,445 for a total
maximum increase amount of $4,523,445 for FYs 2015-16 and 2016-17; and

WHEREAS the County has a continued need for JOC services described as the JOC Complete
Solution®, JOC Complete Solution Plus™, construction estimating services, and project
budgetmg and planning; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to April 1, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow

CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 3.

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
The Gordian Group, Inc.

Job Order Contracting (JOC) System
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: April9, 2013 — April 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $10,396,890



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend Paragraph 3.1 under Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of the AGREEMENT shall commence with the signing of the Agreement, on
April 9, 2013, through and including April 1, 2018.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

Page2 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
The Gordian Group, Inc.

Job Order Contracting (JOC) System
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: April 9, 2013 — April 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $10,396,890



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

f MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
The Gordian Group, Inc.
W Contragtor’s Business Name

Date: / ‘&% /?—' By:

Its: Ammon T. Lesher, Vice President
{Print Name and Title)

Date: Il/ { 7// { 7
By: A {2———

(Signatiire of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Tre or Assistant Treasurer)

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Roy E. Kemper, Secretary
ary G. Perry / (Print Name and Title)
Deputy County Counsel

e (= DY F (/12 (17

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
persenally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
The Gordian Group, Inc.

Job Order Contracting (JOC) System
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: April 9, 2013 ~ April 1, 2018
Not to Exceed: $10,396,890



149638

Y ® DATE (MSADDIYYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1211212016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS5 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: if the certificaie holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER EONIACT Gillian Agrippa

Commercial Lines PHONE _ o 917 260-2216 m’é. Nol:

Weils Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc. .

150 Fast 42nd Street, 16th Floor INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
New York, NY 10017 mwsurera: Great Northern Insurance Company 20303
INSURED wsurer B: _Federal Insurance Company 20281
The Gardian Group, Ing., msurerc: National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA 19445
TGG Group, LLG INSURERD :

30 Patewood Drive, Suite 350 IHSURERE :

Greenville, SC 29615 INSURERF ;

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 11170802 REVISION NUMBER: See below

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PCLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TOQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR] FF POLICY EXP
Py TYPE OF INSURANGE NSE [ wvp POLICY NUMBER ,ﬁ,?,,'-;',%}’}%m (NM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 3589-02-76 12/11/2016 | 12/11/2017 | EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE QCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrancs) ] 1,000,000
L MED EXP [Anyone person) | § 10,000
L g PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY it LoG PRODUGTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 7355-02-70 1211112016 | 12/11/2017 | B ey o tMIT 15 1,000,000
X | ANY ALTO BODILY INJURY {Per parson) | $
| OWNED SCHEDULED : :
Aoty Ao L) e L
|| AUTCS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comp. Ded. $1.000 | {Per acciver) §
. ~ Coil. Ded. $1,000 $
B | X | YMBRELLALIAB X | occur 7983-69-96 12/11/2016| 12/11/2017 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1€,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 16,000,000
DED | \ RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION « | PER OTH-

B | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY s (17) 7173-64-73 1211112016 1211/2017 | * | E¥rure [ [ 8R
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ) E.L, EACH ACCIDENT 3 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? EI N/A
{Mandatory inNH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, § 1,000,200
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ .00,

C | Errors & Omissions 03-420-07-93 1211172016 | 12/11/2017 | $3,000,000 Aggregats Limit

Claims Made Poli : $3,000,000 Each Claim
Retroactive Date:12/11/07 Retention; $25,000 '

DESCRIPTICN OF QPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees are named additional insureds with respect to general liability arising out of insureds work, 30
days notice of canceltation/10 days for non-payment of premium per policy provisions. .

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Manterey SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Atir: Michasl Derr THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

! ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Contracts/Purchasing Department

168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor AUTHORIZED .REPRESENTATIVE

i A 93901 : Y 'l
Salinas, C 0 9(. 5 "f._.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03)



-HUBE

Liablifty Insurance

Encorsemeint

Poiicy Period DECEMBER 11, 2016 TO DECEMBER 11, 2017
Etioctive Date DECEMBER 11, 2016

Policy idumber 1589.02-76 LIO

Insured THE GORDIAN GROUP, INC.

Namo o Company  GREAT MORTHERN RISURANCE COMPANY

Daio lssuad JENUARY 4, 2017

‘Thie Endorserant appHes io the following forme:

GENERAL LIABILITY

Wha Is An Insured
Additional Insured -

Scvheculed Peison
Or Organization

Liabilfty inouranco

Under Vo Is An Insured, the followiag provision is added.

Pereons or orgarizations shovn. in the Schedulo cre el but they are insurs:is only if you arc
obligatad pursuant 10 & congact or sprecieant to provids theta vith soch josurance gs i= afforded by
this policy.

Howswer, the parson or orgenization is an Zenzed only:

]

if and then only w e extent the pirson or arganization is doscribed in the Schedule;

to the extent such contract or agresment requires tie parson or organization to be afforded
stz as an inswred; :

for activities that dld not occur, in whols or in past, baforo tha excention of the contrect or
egreemant; and

with respect to damages, loss, cost ar (epeasa for injury or damags lo which this insurancs
applies. -

No person or organization is an ingayed under this provision:

o

that is more specifically identified under aoy other provision of the Wha Is An Insured
section (regardicss of eny limitatlon applicable thereto), -

with respact to any assamption of liability (of another poarson or orgenization) by thamina
contract or agreement, This limitation does not epply & the lisbility for damages, loss, cost or
ezpense for injury or darnage, to which this insurance applies, that the person or organization
would have in the aheence of such contrect or agrecment.

Addliichal ins:red - Sehadizd Parson Or Grgenizaticn cantinu:d

Form 80-02-2237 {Rev. 5-67) Endcrooment Page 1



CHUBB

Lisbiilly Endorsement
(coniinued}

Conditiens

Othar Insurance -
Primary, Noncontribuiony
Insuranze — Scheduled
Person Or Organization

Lizbility Inctranco

Under Conditions, tha following provision is addzd to the condition titled Other Insarance,

If you ars obligsted, puisnant to & coniract or agroenconi, to pravid the person or organization
shown in the Scbedule vwith primsry insurenee sush as is afforded by this policy, thien in such caze
this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from insurance available to such person
or orgapization,

Schadulz

Dersone or otganizations thit yoo as obligatcd, pursusm to 4 contract or egrecmnt, to provids with
such insacenc as ie affordad by this pelisy,

All other terms end conditions remain imchanged,

LR
Avtherdznd Raprecentaiive Q___Qj‘“u\h et

Addiivaal Iraured - Scheduind Parsan Or Crasnizntion Izt pagé

Form 80-02-2057 (Asv. 5-07)

Enderzemant Poge 2



POLICY NUMBER: {16)7358-02-70 COMIMERGIAL AUTO
16-02-0316 Ed. 10 14

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY LIABILITY
INSURANCE

This endorsement modifles insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provislens of the Coverage Form apply unless
modifled by the endorsement.

This andorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date Is Indicated
below.

Named insured: THE GORDIAN GROUP, ING.
Endorsemant Effective Date:  12/11/2016

SCHEDULE

Name{s) Of Parson(s) Or Organization(s):
THE COUNTY OF MCNTEREY, ITS CFFICERS. AGENTS, AND EMPLCYEES

information required to somplete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown i the Declarations.

The following is added to ltem 5. — "Other
Insurance” of itam B, —"General Conditions" under
Sechon IV - *Business Auto Conditions™;

a. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph 5.,
through d. above, for any fiability arlsing out of the
ownership, maintenance, usa, rental, lease, loan, hire
or borrowing by &n "insured™ of a coverad “aulo” for
which an “inswred® is confractually obligated to
provide primary insurance coverage to a client, this
Coverage Form will be primary and nor-contribudory
with respect o the Persons or Organizations in the
scheduls, regardiess of the avsilabllity or existence of
other collectible Ihsurance under any othet Coverage
Form or poiley thet appiles on a primary basis.

16-02-0316 Ed, 10 14

e e o i T s e mimgAR e ek s S reys



POLICY NUMBER: (16) 7355-02~70 COMMERGIAL AUTO-
CA 20450292

THIS EMDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifiss insurance provided under the following:

EUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by
this sndorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization{s) who are "insureds” under the Who Is An Insured Provision of
the Coverage Form: This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Endorsement Effective: Countersigned By:

Narmed insured:

{Autharized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person{s) or Organizatlon{s):

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
ATTN: MICEBAEL DERR CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

168 WEST ALISAL STREET, 3RD FLOOR

SALINAS, CA #3501

COUNTY OF PLACER
C/0 ERIX BPO INC P.O. BOX 257, DEPT. 103~34631-KN020951
PORTLAND, MI USA 48875

{If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to-the erdorsement.)

Each parson or arganization shown In the Scheduls is an “insured” for Liability Coverage, But only to. the extent that

person or erganization. qualifies as an “insured” under the Who is An Insured Provision contained in Section 1l of the
Coverage Form.

CA 20 48.02.99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Pageiof1 O



"Policy Number

(16)7355-02-70
ENDORSEMENT
Named Insured THE GORDIAN GRCUP, INC. BﬁdNeDmm.lz—ll—lﬁ_
12:01 A.M., Standard Time
Agent Name WELLS FARGO INSURANCE SERVICES USA, AgentNo. 70378-999

INe.

NUTICR OF CANCELLATICH
This endorsement moedifies insurance provided under the follewing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM ]
BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM

With respect to the cowverage provided by this endorsement, the
provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this
endorsement.

SCHEDULE:

City and County of San Francisco;Dept. of Public Works
Division of Contract Administration

875 Stevenson St, kcom 420

San Franciscoc CA 94103-0000

Goldman Sachs Specialty Lending Group L.P. on behalf of itself and
as Administrative Agent for Lenders, 1ts sluccesscrs & assigns

6011 Cenmnection Dr.

Irving, TX 75039

G o0y

County of Montarey, Lis asents, sfficears and enmlovees
Attn:, Michael Derx

Contrzoits/Purchasing Depavriment

168 Weat Blisal Streest, 3xd rFioox

Sslinas, CA 933901

City of Kirkland
123 Fifth Avenue
Kirkland, WA 98033

The State of New Jersey, its cfficers, and employees

State of New Jersey

Department of tlie Treasury

Division of Purchase & Property, Contract Compliance & Audit Unit
PO Box 236 '

Trertion, New Jersey 08625

Contract #: AB48¢2

Under Common Policy Conditions the following condition is added:

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION (OTHER THAN NONEAYMENT OF PREMIUM} SCHEDULED
PERSON (S) OR ORGANIZATION (S)

When we cancel this policg‘fdr.any-reason othér than nonpayment of
premium, we will notify the person{s) or organization(s) described in
the SCHEDULE at least 30 days in advance of the cancellation date.

16.02-0210 (Ed. 1-01)




